"Qualified small business" means an entity, whether organized as a corporation, partnership, or 
proprietorship, organized for profit with its principal place of business located within this state and which 
meets the following criteria: 

(1)  Capitalization of not more than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), 

(2)  Having at least fifty percent (50%) of its employees and assets located in Oklahoma at the time of the 
transfer, and 

(3)  Not a subsidiary or affiliate of the transferor corporation; 

b.  "Technology" means a proprietary process, formula, pattern, device or compilation of scientific or